SID J. WHITE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DEC 19 1994

TROY MERCK, JR.,

CLERK, SURREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

Appellant,

Case No. 83,063

STATE OF FLORIDA,

vs.

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 236365

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33830 (813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	PAGE NO.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Trial - State's case	3
B. Trial - Defense Case	23
C. Trial - Rebuttal	30
D. Penalty Phase	32
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	37
ARGUMENT	40
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING THE DEATH SENTENCE.	40
A. Appellant's Age (Nineteen) Should Have Been Found and Weighed in Mitigation.	40
B. The Judge Should Not Have Found or Instructed the Jury on the "Especially Heinous, Atrocious, or Cruel" Aggravating Factor, in View of the Suddenness of the Assault and the Intoxication of Both Appel	_
lant and the Victim.	48
C. The Death Sentence is Disproportionate.	53
ISSUE II	
APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS INVAL- ID BECAUSE THE JURY HEARD AND THE TRIAL COURT EXPRESSLY CONSIDERED HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL TESTIMONY WHICH DID NOT RELATE TO ANY STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE.	55

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

Α.	The North Carolina Shooting Incident, Which Resulted in a Juvenile Adjudication Rather than a Criminal Conviction, was Improperly Introduced and Considered in Aggravation.	55
В.	The Error was Harmful and Requires Reversal for Resentencing Before a New Jury.	65
ISSUE II	:I	
	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHEN DETECTIVE NESTOR, IN VIOLATION OF THE COURT'S ORDER IN LIMINE, MENTIONED THE PRIOR TRIAL.	69
ISSUE IV	7	
	APPELLANT'S CONVICTION MUST BE VA- CATED AS A RESULT OF THE STATE'S BAD FAITH FAILURE TO PRESERVE POTENTIAL- LY EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE.	71
A.	The Khaki Pants.	7 1
В.	The Post-Trial Motions.	76
c.	Bad Faith Failure to Preserve Evidence.	80
D.	Due Process and Fundamental Error.	84
ISSUE V		
	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING THE JURY AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD INSTRUCTION ON THE "ESPE-CIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL" AGGRAVATING FACTOR.	86
	11001411111110 11101011	•
CONCLUSION		89
CERTIFICATE (OF SERVICE	89

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE NO.	<u>.</u>
Allen v. State, 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994)	44	Ļ
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Greyhound Rent-a-Car, Inc., 586 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	64	Ļ
Arizona v. Youngblood, 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	71, 80, 84, 85	5
Arsis v. State, 581 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	70)
Atwater v. State, 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	48, 87	7
Barnes v. B.K. Credit Service, Inc., 461 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	42	2
Beck v. Alabama, 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	85	5
Bedford v. State, 589 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1991)	4.4	1
Blanco v. Wainwright, 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)	85	5
Brown v. State,So. 2d (Fla. 1994)[19 FLW S261]	49, 53	3
Brown v. State, 472 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	70, 71	l
Burr v. State, 550 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 1989)	67, 69)
C.L.S. v. State, 586 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	61	1
Campbell v. State, 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	57, 63, 64	1
Cannady v. State, 427 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	40	o
Castor v. State,	80	n

Colina v. State, 570 So. 2d 929 (Fla.	1990)					55
<pre>D.R.W. v. State, 262 So. 2d 701 (Fla.</pre>	3d DCA 1972)					61
Davis v. Shiappacoss 155 So. 2d 365 (Fla.	<u>ee</u> , 1963)				42,	48
DeAngelo v. State, 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla.	1993)					53
<pre>Demps v. State, 395 So. 2d 501 (Fla.</pre>	1981)				49,	52
Derrick v. State, 641 So. 2d 378 (Fla.	1994)					40
Dougan v. State, 470 So. 2d 697 (Fla.	1985)	55,	60,	65,	67,	69
Dragovich v. State, 492 So. 2d 350 (Fla.	1986)					55
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	·					46
Elledge v. State, 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla.	1977)			47,	55,	68
Ellis v. State, 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla.	1993)				41	-43
Engle v. State, 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla.	1983)				•	44
Espinosa v. Florida, 505 U.S. 112 (1992)					86	-88
<u>Farr v. State</u> , 621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla	. 1993)					44
Fead v. State, 512 So. 2d 176 (Fla.	1987)					48
Ferguson v. State, 417 So. 2d 631 (Fla.	1982)					46

Fitzpatrick v. State, 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	48,	54
Freeman v. State, 547 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1989)		40
Gahley v. State, 605 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)		61
Geralds v. State, 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)		50
Glendale Fed. S.L. v. State Dept. of Ins., 485 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)		64
Green v. State, 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994)	49,	53
Griffin v. State, 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)		40
Gulf Coast Home Health Svcs. v. H.R.S. Dept., 503 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)		64
<pre>Hadley v. State, 546 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)</pre>		62
<pre>Hall v. State, 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993)</pre>		87
<pre>Herzog v. State, 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)</pre>		50
Hill v. State, 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989)		55
<u>Huddleston v. State</u> , 475 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1985)		41
ITT Rayonier Inc. v. U.S., 651 F.2d 343 (5th Cir. 1981)		64
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 336 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)		62
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1989)		71

<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 314 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1975)			61
Jones v. State, 440 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1983)		57,	68
<u>Kelley v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990)			71
<pre>Kramer v. State, 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)</pre>			54
<u>Lawson v. State</u> , 304 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)			71
<u>LeCroy v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1988)			43
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)			54
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)			46
Long v. State, 529 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	55,	65-67,	69
Louissaint v. State, 576 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)			72
Love v. State, 396 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)			61
M.W.B. v. State, 335 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)			62
Migliore v. Crown Liquors of Broward, Inc., 448 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1984)		42,	43
Mills v. State, 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985)			41
Morgan v. State, 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)			46
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)			54

Odom v. State, 403 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1981)		59,	60,	62,	67
Parker v. Dugger, 498 U.S. 308 (1991)				46,	47
Peavy v. State, 442 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1973)					50
Peek v. State, 396 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1981)					41
<pre>Perry v. State, 395 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1980)</pre>					60
Porter v. State, 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)				50,	88
Prevatt v. McClennan, 201 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)				42,	43
Provence v. State, 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976)					55
<pre>Quince v. State, 414 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1982)</pre>					60
Ray v. State, 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981)				80,	85
Rhodes v. State, 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	49,	50,	53,	67,	69
Robinson v. State, 487 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)					55
Ross v. State, 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)				48,	54
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)			49,	50,	53
Scull v. State, 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)				41,	44
Shell v. Mississippi,					87

Shell v. Mississippi, 498 U.S. 1 (1990)						87
Shook v. State, 603 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)						61
Sochor v. State, 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1991)						80
Songer v. State, 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)					48,	54
State v. Beal, 319 SE 2d 557 (N.C. 1984)					62,	63
<pre>State v. Cain, 381 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1980)</pre>						60
<pre>State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)</pre>			47,	65,	69,	88
<pre>State v. Dixon, 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)</pre>				48,	50,	68
<pre>State v. Durkee, 584 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)</pre>						71
State v. Milo, 596 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)						71
Taylor v. State, 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1993)						87
Trawick v. State, 473 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)			55,	58,	65,	67
Trotter v. State, 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	55,	58,	59,	65,	67,	69
<u>Tuilaepa v. California</u> , U.S(1994) [55 CrL 2244]						87
<pre>United States v. Bohl, 25 F. 3d 904 (10th Cir. 1994)</pre>						72
Walton v. State, 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989)						60

<u>Weber v. State,</u> 501 So. 2d 1379 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	70,	71
Wheeler v. State,	•	
362 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)		71
White v. State, 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)		53
Wilson v. State, 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	48,	54
